

Docket No. CA. No. 18-000123

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD
Appellants;

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,
Appellee,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union Island, NO. 66-CV-2018

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for the Appellee,
HexonGlobal Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. **FACTS** 2

 II. **PROCEDURAL HISTORY** 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. **PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE DO NOT PRESENT NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.** 7

A. Alien Tort Statute claims are regularly litigated and are not political questions...... 9

B. Questions of environmental law brought pursuant to the public trust doctrine are justiciable...... 9

 II. **PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUE HEXONGLOBAL, A DOMESTIC CORPORATION, UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DUE TO THE STATUTE’S NARROW SCOPE AND SEPARATIONS OF POWERS CONCERNS.** 12

A. The Supreme Court has significantly narrowed the scope of the ATS and therefore the ATS does not give rise to a cause of action against domestic corporations. 12

B. Allowing a domestic corporation to be sued under the ATS would violate the doctrine of separation of powers and would be inconsistent with the purpose of the ATS...... 15

 III. **THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS NOT A UNIVERSALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THEREFORE IS NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.** 17

A. The Trail Smelter Principle is not customary international law because it is not sufficiently universal...... 18

B. The Trail Smelter Principle is not customary international law because it is not sufficiently specific...... 19

<i>C. The Trail Smelter Principle is not customary international law because it is not sufficiently obligatory.</i>	20
IV. EVEN IF THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, IT DOES NOT IMPOSE ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATIONS ON NON-GOVERNMENT ACTORS.	21
<i>A. International law is only enforceable upon consent, and corporations do not consent to be parties to international environmental agreements.</i>	21
<i>B. State sovereignty dictates that nations have the independent authority to control what occurs within their territories, including the extraction and use of natural resources.</i>	22
V. CLIMATE CHANGE CLAIMS BROUGHT PURSUANT TO THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE HAVE BEEN DISPLACED BY GREENHOUSE GAS REGULATION UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT.	24
<i>A. Courts should apply the Milwaukee v. Illinois displacement doctrine to international tort claims because Congress has approved judicially-created tort remedies for violations of international law.</i>	24
<i>B. Courts should bar application of the Trail Smelter Principle to climate change claims because the Clean Air Act contains a means for plaintiffs to seek the same relief.</i>	
25	
VI. THE PRODUCTION, SALE, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS HAS NOT CAUSED THE UNITED STATES TO VIOLATE FIFTH AMENDMENT SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS	27
<i>A. Parties cannot establish that an alleged right to a protected environment under the public trust doctrine is a fundamental right granted constitutional protection.</i>	27
<i>B. There is no substantive due process cause of action against United States Government for alleged failure to protect the global atmospheric climate system from disruption.</i>	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d at 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Amlon Metals, Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12, 19
<i>Campbell v. Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 671 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8920, 2013 WL 396375 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.2010).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	30
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31, 32

<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	28
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 27
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	29
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	12, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Juliana</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemicals</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	28
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	8, 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	1
42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	6

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	26
Pub. L. No. 102-256, H.R. 2096, 106 Stat. 73 (1991).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496.....	32
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324.....	32
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514.....	32
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662.....	32
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986.....	3
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746.....	3
138 Cong. Rec. 8071.....	16
CHRIS WOLD, ET AL., CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE LAW 168 (LexisNexis, 2d ed. 2013).....	21, 22
Int'l B. Ass'n, Report of the Task Force on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction 124 (2009).....	18
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> , 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1907 (1941).....	17, 21, 22, 24
U.S. Const. amend V.....	27, 28, 30
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107, May 9, 1992.....	3, 21, 23
